General Description
The MAX163, MAX164, and MAX167 are complete
CMOS sampling 12-bit analog-to-digital converters
(ADCs) that combine an on-chip track-and-hold and
voltage reference along with high conversion speed
and low power consumption. A conversion time of
8.33/us includes settling time for the track-and-hold.
An internal buried zener reference provides low drift

+ AD7572/MAX162/MAX172 Plug-In Replacement
• 24 Lead Narrow DIP and SO Packages
Ordering Information
PART TEMP. R A N G E PACKAGE* ERROR
MAX167ACNG 0 ° C to +70° C Plastic DIP ±V, LSB
M A X 1 6 7 B C N G 0 ° C to +70° C Plastic DIP ± 1 LSB
M A X 1 6 7 C C N G 0 ° C to +70° C Plast ic DIP + 1 LSB
M A X 1 6 7 A C W G 0 ° C to +70° C Wide S O ±</2 LSB
M A X 1 6 7 B C W G 0 ° C to +70° C Wide SO ± 1 LSB
M A X 1 6 7 C C W G 0 ° C to +70° C Wide SO ± 1 LSB
MAX167AEWG - 4 0 ° C to +85°C Wide SO +</? LSB
MAX167BEWG - 4 0 ° C to +85° C Wide SO ± 1 LSB
MAX167CEWG - 4 0 ° C to +85° C W ide SO + 1 LSB
M A X 1 6 7 C C / D 0 ° C to +70°C D i c e " ± 1 LSB
M A X 1 6 7 A E N G - 4 0 ° C to +85°C Plast ic DIP LSB
* All devices—24 lead packages
**Consult factory for dice specifications
Ordering information continued on last page.
Pin Configuration
Top View
AIN [ I • ^ 1 3 VDD
VREF I Z m Vss
AG NO [ I A BUSY
D11 I T I D CS
DIO E 1 3 RD
D9 H
/H /l X 1
J 3 HBEN H
MAX163
J 3
0 8 [ I MAX164 3 3 CLK OUT
D7 I Z MAX167 1 3 CLK IN
D6 u m DO/8
D5 • Z N D L / 9
D4 1 3 D 2 / I 0
DGND Q7 D 3 / I 1
i
9> §
0 )
$
0 >
N
SVI Sl X I / H Maxim Integrated Products 1
Call toll free 1-800-998-8800 for free samples or literature.
CMOS 12-Bit A/D Converters
With Tt-ack-and-Hold
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
VDD to DGND -0.3 to +7V
V s s to DGND +0.3V to -17V
A G N D to D G N D -0.3V to V D D +0.3V
A IN to A G N D -15V to +15V
Digital Input Voltage to DGND -0.3V to VD D +0.3V
(Pins 17, 19-21)
Digital Outpu t Voltage to DGND -0.3V to VD D +0.3V
(Pins 4-11, 13-16, 18, 22)
Operat ing Temperature Ranges
MAX16XXC OX, to +70°C
MAX16XXE -40 0 to +85°C
MAX16XXM 55 'C to +125°C
Storage Temperature Range -65°C to +160°C
Power Dissipat ion (any Package) 1000mW
Derates Above +75° C by 10mW/°C
Lead Temperature (Solder ing 10 seconds) +300°C

Chip Topography
VREF VDD BUSY
Ordering Information (continued)
PART TEMP. R A N G E PACKAGE* ERROR
MAX167BENG - 4 0 ° C to +85°C Plast ic DIP + 1 LSB
MAX167CENG -40° C to +85° C Plast ic DIP + 1 LSB
MAX167AMRG -55° C to +125°C CERDIP ±' /2 LSB
MAX167BMRG - 5 5 ° C to +125°C C E R D I P + 1 LSB
MAX167CMRG - 5 5 ° C to +125°C CERDIP + 1 LSB
M A X 1 6 3 B C N G 0 ° C to +70°C Plast ic DIP + 1 LSB
M A X 1 6 3 C C N G 0 ° C to +70°C Plastic DIP ± 1 LSB
M A X 1 6 3 B C W G 0 ° C to +70° C W ide SO + 1 LSB
M A X 1 6 3 C C W G 0 ° C to +70° C Wide SO + 1 LSB
MAX163BEWG - 4 0 ° C to +85°C Wide SO + 1 LSB
MAX163CEWG - 4 0 ° C to +85°C Wide SO + 1 LSB
M A X 1 6 3 C C / D 0 ° C to +70° C Dice** + 1 LSB
MAX163BENG - 4 0 ° C to +85°C Plastic DIP + 1 LSB
MAX163CENG - 4 0 ° C to +85°C Plast ic DIP + 1 LSB
M A X 1 6 3 B M R G - 5 5 ° C to +125°C CERDIP + 1 LSB
MAX163CMRG - 5 5 ° C to +125°C CERDIP + 1 LSB
M A X 1 6 4 B C N G 0 ° C to +70° C Plastic DIP + 1 LSB
M A X 1 6 4 C C N G 0 ° C to +70° C Plast ic DIP + 1 LSB
M A X 1 6 4 B C W G 0 ° C to +70°C Wide SO ± 1 LSB
M A X 1 6 4 C C W G 0 ° C to +70° C Wide SO + 1 LSB
MAX164BEWG - 4 0 ° C to +85° C Wide SO + 1 LSB
MAX164CEWG -40° C to +85° C Wide SO 4 1 LSB
M A X 1 6 4 C C / D 0 ° C to +70°C Dice** + 1 LSB
M A X 1 6 4 B E N G - 4 0 ° C to +85°C Plast ic DIP + 1 LSB
MAX164CENG - 4 0 ° C to +85°C Plastic DIP + 1 LSB
MAX164BMRG - 5 5 ° C to +125°C CERDIP + 1 LSB
MAX164CMRG - 5 5 ° C to +125°C CERDIP 4 1 LSB
* All devices—24 lead packages
"Consult factory lor dice specifications
14